VICTOR J. VAN BOURG {1831 - 1389
STEWART WEINBERG
MICHAEL B. ROGER
DAVID A ROSENFELD
WILLIAM A SOKOL.
VINCENT A HARRINGTON, JR
W. DANIEL BOONE
PAUL D. SUPTON
BLYTHE MICKELSON
BARRY E. HINKLE
JAMES RUTKOWSKI »
SANDRA RAE BENSON
JAMES VARGA
CHRISTIAN L. RAISNER
JAMES J. WESSER
THEODORE FRANKLIN
ANTONIO RUIZ

ELLYN MOECOWITZ
MATTHEW J. GAUGER
ASHLEY K. IKEDA o
LINDA BALDWIN JONES
PATRICIA A. DAVIS

« Also admitted in Arizona
we Admitted in Hawaii

John M. Vittone

VAN BOURG, WEINBERG, ROGER & ROSENFELD
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

180 GRAND AVENUE, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612
TELEPHONE (510) 839-6600
FAX (510) 891-0400

August 8, 2002

Chief Administrative Law Judge
Department of Labor

800 K Street, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001-8002

EMILY P. RICH
LISAW. PAU

ALAN C. CROWLEY
SHIRLEY LEE
EZEKIEL D. CARDER
LORI K. AQUINO w»
ANNE |. YEN

NICOLE M. PHILLIPS
J. FELIX DE LA TORRE
KRISTINA L. HILLMAN aee
ANDREA LAIACONA
MONICA T. GUIZAR

8. TATIANA DAZA
DAVID M. SALDANA
JOANNA MITTMAN

s+ Admitted in Hawail
«es Alsn admitted in Nevada

PATRICIA M. GATES, Of Counsel
CATHLEEN A, WILLIAMS, Of Counse!

GEORGE ALLEN (1924 - 1984)
STANFORD L. GELBMAN (1932 - 1992)

Re: U.S. Department of Labor, Office of Apprenticeship Training, Employer and Labor
Services v. California Department of Industrial Relations
Case No. 2002-CCP-1 '

Dear Judge Vittone:

Enclosed for filing are the California Apprenticeship Coordinators Association’s Request for
Leave to Participate and the supporting declarations of Sandra Rae Benson and Michael
Longeuay in the above-entitled proceeding.

Please return the filed-endorsed copy for our records in the envelope provided.

PMG/jys

opeiu 3 afl-cio(1)

Enclosures

9018/275784

Sincerely,

Patricia M. Gates

LOS ANGELES OFFICE

1605 West Olympic Boulevard, Suite 1023
L.os Angeles, CA 90015

TEL (213) 487-8232 FAX (213) 487-8786

SACRAMENTO OFFICE
1006 4th Street, Suite 1050
Sacramento, CA 95814
TEL (916) 443-6600 FAX (916) 442-0244

HONOLULU OFFICE
1099 Alakea Street, Suite 1602
Honoluiu, HI 96813
TEL (808) 528-8880 FAX (808) 528-8881



S~ W

NoR - e )

10
11
12

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

VAN BOURG, WEINBERG,|
ROGER & ROSENFELD
A Professional Corporation
180 Grand Ave. Ste. 1400

Oakland, CA 94612

l\%‘m\wﬁ"%

® ®
5 ﬁ%&\ﬁ'ﬁNSON Bar No. 121324
A rlo. 5t

] A M. GATES, Bar No. 76498

KRISTINA L. HILLMAN, Bar No. 208599

VAN BOURG, WEINBERG. ROGER & ROSENFELD
A Professional Corporation

180 Grand Avenue, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Telephone (510) 839-6600

Attorneys [or Amicus Curiae
California Apprenticeship Coordinators Association
IN PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
In the Matter of:

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OFFICE OF ) No.  2002-CCP-1
APPRENTICESHIP TRAINING, EMPLOYER )

AND LABOR SERVICES ) REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO
) PARTICIPATE [29 CFR §§ 18.10 and
Prosecuting Party, ) 18.12]
)
\2 )
)
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF )
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS ) Administrative
) Law Judge: The Hon. John Vittone
Respondent. )
CALIFORNIA APPRENTICESHIP )
COORDINATORS ASSOCIATION, % .
Amicus Curiae or Intervenor ) )
o

TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

poitl
-

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT the California Apprenticeship Coordinators Association

(“CACA”) hereby requests leave to participate in the above-entitled action as an amicus curiae
with the right to receive copies of all documents, correspondence and notices that are sent to the
partics to this action. If this Administrative Court denies CACA’s request to participate as an
amicus curiae and to receive all documents, correspondence and notices in this matter, then CACA

asks, in the alternative, leave to submit moving papers and be heard in oral argument on a motion

Request for Leave to Participate

(5101 839-6600




N 0

10

11

VAN BOURG, WEINBERG,
ROGER & ROSENFELD
A Frofessional Corporation
180 Grand Ave. Ste. 1400

Oakland, CA 94612
{5101 839-6600

to intervene pursuant to the Code of Federal Regulations Title 29, Part 18 Section 10.
In support of this Request for Leave to Participate, CACA states that it has an interest in the
subject of this action as specifically and particularly set forth herein and in the attached Declaration

of Michael Longeuay in Support of Request for Leave to Participate.

CACA is a state-wide nonprofit public benefit corporation consisting of apprenticeship
coordinators and directors from building trades joint apprenticeship committees in California.
These programs currently train in excess of 40,000 registered apprentices under apprenticeship
agreements on file with the Division of Apprenticeship Standards (“DAS”) throughout the State of
California and have a direct interest in the California Director of Industrial Relations’ (“DIR”)
ability to certify apprenticeship programs approved by the California Apprenticeship Council. As
the supporting Declaration of Michael Longeuay (“Longeuay Decl.”) explains, CACA as an
organization of apprenticeship coordinators, and many of its members in their individual capacities
as administrators and coordinators of existing apprenticeship programs, have not been kept
informed of proceedings to date. (Longeuay Decl.). To date, Michael Longeuay, and to the best of
his knowledge, all other affected parties in California have never been notified by OATELS that
California requested a hearing and that a prehearing process has been initiated by the Department
of Labor. As the supporting declaration of Sandra Rae Benson explains, her request for “any and
all correspondence generated by your office relevant to this matter” in her role as General Counsel

to CACA has gone unheeded by OATELS. (Benson Decl. § 4).
Derecognition of CDIR as a state agency empowered to register apprentices for federal

purposes will have a negative effect on California apprentices and their existing programs. If
CDIR’s certifying authority is removed by the Department of Labor, existing programs in

California will experience the following negative impacts: (1) California apprentices in the

-

Request for Leave to Participate




W N

No S N B

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

25
26

VAN BOURG, WEINBERG,

ROGER & ROSENFELD
A Professional Corporation
180 Grand Ave. Ste. 1400
Qakland, CA 94612
{5101 839-6600

building and construction trades will lose current employment opportunities on federal public

works projects; (2) Due to insufficient OATELS staff in California, existing programs will not get

a timely review and approval of their standards by the federal government; and, (3) California

apprenticeship programs will experience burdensome and duplicative paperwork requirements as

they apply to both the federal and state apprenticeship for review and approval of their standards.

This is a Request for Leave to Participate as an Amicus Curiac and to receive all

documents, correspondence and notices in this matter. If the request to Participate as an Amicus

Curiae and to receive all documents, correspondence and notices in this matter is denied, then

CACA requests the opportunity to submit moving papers and be heard in oral argument before this

administrative court on a motion to intervene as a party in this proceeding.

Dated: August _8”, 2002

9018/273947

VAN BOURG, WEINBERG, ROGER & ROSENFELD
A Professional Corporation

o (Ot T f

SANDRA RAE BENSON
Attorneys for Amicus Cunae
California Apprenticeship Coordinators Association

-3

Request for Leave to Participate




