VICTOR J. VAN BOURG (1931 - 1999)
STEWART WEINBERG
MICHAEL B. ROOSEN
DAVID A. ROSENFELD
WILLIAM A SOKOL
VINCENT A HARRINGTON, JR.
WINCENT A HARRINGTON, JR.
WINCENT A HARRINGTON, JR.
WINCENT B. DETON
BARRY E. HINKLE
JAMES RUTKOWSKI
SANDRA RAE BENSON
JAMES VARGA
CHRISTIAN L. RAISNER
JAMES AUTHONSKI
JAMES VARGA
CHRISTIAN L. RAISNER
JAMES J. WESSER
THEODORE FRANKLIN
ANTONIO RUIL
ELLIVA MOSCOWITZ
MATTHEW J. GAUGER
ASHLEY K. IKEDA -LIDA BALDWIN J. MES
PATRICIA A. DAVIS
ALSO AMINICIANO
ALSO AMI

· Also admitted in Arizona • Admitted in Hawaii

## VAN BOURG, WEINBERG, ROGER & ROSENFELD

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

180 GRAND AVENUE, SUITE 1400 OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612 TELEPHONE (510) 839-6600 FAX (510) 891-0400

EMILY P. RICH
LISA W. PAU
ALAN G. OROWLEY
SHIRLEY LEE
EZEKIEL D. CARDER
LORI K. AQUINO ...
ANNE I YEN
NICOLE M. PHILLIPS
KRISTINA L. HILLMAN ...
ANDREA LAIACONA
MONICA T. QUIZAR
S. TATIANA DAZA
DAVID M. SALOANA
JOANNA MITTMAN

PATRICIA M. GATES, Of Counsel CATHLEEN A. WILLIAMS, Of Counsel

GEORGE ALLEN (1924 - 1984) STANFORD L. GELBMAN (1932 - 1992)

August 8, 2002

John M. Vittone Chief Administrative Law Judge Department of Labor 800 K Street, Suite 400 Washington, D.C. 20001-8002

Re: U.S. Department of Labor, Office of Apprenticeship Training, Employer and Labor

Services v. California Department of Industrial Relations

Case No. 2002-CCP-1

Dear Judge Vittone:

Enclosed for filing are the California Apprenticeship Coordinators Association's Request for Leave to Participate and the supporting declarations of Sandra Rae Benson and Michael Longeuay in the above-entitled proceeding.

Please return the filed-endorsed copy for our records in the envelope provided.

Sincerely.

Patricia M. Gates

PMG/jys opeiu 3 afl-cio(1)

**Enclosures** 

9018/275784

2 3 4 5 6 7	SANDRA RAE BENSON, Bar No. 121324 PATRICIA M. GATES, Bar No. 76498 KRISTINA L. HILLMAN, Bar No. 208599 VAN BOURG, WEINBERG, ROGER & ROSE A Professional Corporation 180 Grand Avenue, Suite 1400 Oakland, California 94612 Telephone (510) 839-6600  Attorneys for Amicus Curiae California Apprenticeship Coordinators Associa	
8	IN PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE	
9	DEPARTMENT OF LABOR	
10	In the Matter of:	
11	DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OFFICE OF	) No. 2002-CCP-1
12	APPRENTICESHIP TRAINING, EMPLOYER AND LABOR SERVICES	) ) REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO ) PARTICIPATE [29 CFR §§ 18.10 and
13	Prosecuting Party,	) 18.12]
14	V.	) )
15	CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS	) ) Administrative
16	Respondent.	) Law Judge: The Hon. John Vittone
17	-	
18	CALIFORNIA APPRENTICESHIP COORDINATORS ASSOCIATION,	
19	Amicus Curiae or Intervenor	DORES OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P
20	TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:	
21	PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT the California Apprenticeship Coordinators Association	
22	("CACA") hereby requests leave to participate in the above-entitled action as an amicus curiae	
23	with the right to receive copies of all documents, correspondence and notices that are sent to the	
24	parties to this action. If this Administrative Court denies CACA's request to participate as an	
25	amicus curiae and to receive all documents, correspondence and notices in this matter, then CACA	
26	asks, in the alternative, leave to submit moving p	papers and be heard in oral argument on a motion

to intervene pursuant to the Code of Federal Regulations Title 29, Part 18 Section 10.

In support of this Request for Leave to Participate, CACA states that it has an interest in the subject of this action as specifically and particularly set forth herein and in the attached Declaration of Michael Longeuay in Support of Request for Leave to Participate.

CACA is a state-wide nonprofit public benefit corporation consisting of apprenticeship coordinators and directors from building trades joint apprenticeship committees in California.

These programs currently train in excess of 40,000 registered apprentices under apprenticeship agreements on file with the Division of Apprenticeship Standards ("DAS") throughout the State of California and have a direct interest in the California Director of Industrial Relations' ("DIR") ability to certify apprenticeship programs approved by the California Apprenticeship Council. As the supporting Declaration of Michael Longeuay ("Longeuay Decl.") explains, CACA as an organization of apprenticeship coordinators, and many of its members in their individual capacities as administrators and coordinators of existing apprenticeship programs, have not been kept informed of proceedings to date. (Longeuay Decl.). To date, Michael Longeuay, and to the best of his knowledge, all other affected parties in California have never been notified by OATELS that California requested a hearing and that a prehearing process has been initiated by the Department of Labor. As the supporting declaration of Sandra Rae Benson explains, her request for "any and all correspondence generated by your office relevant to this matter" in her role as General Counsel to CACA has gone unheeded by OATELS. (Benson Decl. ¶ 4).

Derecognition of CDIR as a state agency empowered to register apprentices for federal purposes will have a negative effect on California apprentices and their existing programs. If CDIR's certifying authority is removed by the Department of Labor, existing programs in California will experience the following negative impacts: (1) California apprentices in the

1	building and construction trades will lose current employment opportunities on federal public	
2	works projects; (2) Due to insufficient OATELS staff in California, existing programs will not get	
3	a timely review and approval of their standards by the federal government; and, (3) California	
4	apprenticeship programs will experience burdensome and duplicative paperwork requirements as	
5	they apply to both the federal and state apprenticeship for review and approval of their standards.	
6	This is a Request for Leave to Participate as an Amicus Curiac and to receive all	
7	documents, correspondence and notices in this matter. If the request to Participate as an Amicus	
8	Curiae and to receive all documents, correspondence and notices in this matter is denied, then	
9	CACA requests the opportunity to submit moving papers and be heard in oral argument before this	
10	administrative court on a motion to intervene as a party in this proceeding.	
11	Dated: August <u>8</u> , 2002	
12	VAN BOURG, WEINBERG, ROGER & ROSENFELD A Professional Corporation	
13	Di = 1	
14	By: Kandra M. Latter for SANDRA RAE BENSON	
15	Attorneys for Amicus Curiae California Apprenticeship Coordinators Association	
16	Cantonia ripprendecimp Coordinators rissociation	
17	9018/273947	
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23	•	
24		
25		
26		

VAN BOURG, WEINBERG, ROGER & ROSENFELD A Professional Corporation 180 Grand Ave. Ste. 1400 Oakland, CA 94612 (510) 839-6600